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 Quite a lot of species are listed in danger and even if human being is not on top of this list, yet, he will finally be, unless he thinks twice what he is doing. 

That’s why think about your way of consuming energy. It is not unlimited! Even renewable energies are limited but they are an alternative. If you use this alternative while saving 

energy you will take me off this list as well as yourself. Think about it in time!    
“no passing by but co-operation is the deal“ 
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RE: claim/order number B03W1020  - G00WI229 

 

 

Dear Sir, Madam  

 

Taking reference to aforesaid claim/orders, I seem to be urged contacting you as advised in 

aforesaid order, by Judge Gillman, sitting at Willesden County Court with him on 25 April 2016. 

 

Reason; the claimants appears unsatisfied and proceed further in my absence, the arbitrating 

Judge Wright, disregarding my warning addressing his Court, printed 23 November 2019. 

 

 

 

Reasons and justification of the defendant’s disagreement to the 

creditor’s claim and refusal to accept the court ruling made 11 

March 2020, which contradicts the same Court’s Ruling 

ordering on 25 April 2016: 

 

Willesden County Court 

9 Acton Lane 

Harlesden 

London NW10 8UX 

country of destination UK 
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1. Relevant arbitrating Court, now believed having lost jurisdiction over the case due to 

foreign payment involvement since last order made, respectfully served by the debtor 

and investor to the UK – had been warned on 23 November 2019, very detailed the last 

time, before departing to South Africa on the 2
nd

 January 2020, that I the defendant in 

this matter will not be available till my return/inbound to London UK being 

completed. 

2. Court proceeding has been instigated without my awareness, despite the creditor also 

knew about my where about during scheduled hearing 9 March 2020. No SMS 

warning, no email, no phone-voice message had been noticed despite the landline 

clearly advising on a memo-mode to contact me by e-mail due to off shore residing. 

3. There had been a Court order in place B03W1020, already, Judge Gillman having 

ruled and ordered over both accounts, the original mortgage account and the mortgage 

reserve account, having been presented to him at relevant times, ordering that 

possession given to the claimant not to be enforced so long the defendant pays the 

claimant the unpaid instalments under the “mortgage of £4,033.19” by the payments 

set out below in addition to the current instalments under the “ mortgage”  - further, 

he ordered - “ money claim adjourned generally” Both the claimant and the defendant 

being myself accepted the ruling - quietly - no appeal had been made to my awareness 

within reasonable times. I served this order respectfully leaving an overpayment on the 

account of £ 2,604.68 on 14 March 2020 , meaning 3 days after the new ruling dated 11 

March 2020, as the Claimant stated – note attached statement from Barclays PLC 

4. As matters are publicised on www.greenpower1wo.co.uk >menu / more<   >Standard 

Bank SA< > financial UK effect< it is to say: 

 All, public as well as any arbitrating or interested party could access relevant, 

unique information, based on facts, supported, recorded and lawfully 

monitored. 



 Quite a lot of species are listed in danger and even if human being is not on top of this list, yet, he will finally be, unless he thinks twice what he is doing. 

That’s why think about your way of consuming energy. It is not unlimited! Even renewable energies are limited but they are an alternative. If you use this alternative while saving 

energy you will take me off this list as well as yourself. Think about it in time!    
“no passing by but co-operation is the deal“ 

  

Banking Connection: Nedank S.A. ; Branch 15-26-45 ; Account No 1162157240  

 Barclays Bank UK ; Branch 20-31-52 ; Account No 40849081 

 Net West Bank UK 

Banco Totta  PT 

; Branch 56-00-18 

; Madeira/Funchal 

; Account No.  

; N. de Conta 

71236775 

0003.12508115020-51BT 

UTR registration:-2827284163-                 VAT registration Number:-117059819- 
 
 

I wish to stay alive just 

like you do!!!!!!!!! 

 I consequently believe having respected the Court order made 25 April 2016 

faithfully, now being very bewildered at my return to the UK about current 

status of the matters before me. 

 Please resume both accounts the mortgage and the mortgage-reserve/current-

account had been forwarded for arbitration by the very same claimant Barclays 

PLC and their Solicitors before aforesaid ruling and order had been made on 25 

April 2016, a significant point to bare in mind! Both accounts had been said to 

have received the variable interest rate idling around 5% - against an ultra low 

interest rate set by the Bank of England at below 1% for most of the mortgage 

account life time and the entire mortgage-reserve account life time - at “ first 

default” without specification when that should have happened. 

 The unfair overcharge of very high interest charges and penalties for a default I 

have not even coursed has been disputed all the time over many reminders, 

addressed to the Creditor, who continuously disregarded such sensible calls. 

 The claimant/ creditor - Barclays PLC - has received – according to my records - 

not less than £ 161,612.05 excluding penalties (accounting-deadline June 2020) 

since commencement date of this mortgage life-time spring 2002 against a 

borrow amount of £102,500.oo on the mortgage account and later - in 2008 - 

£37,640.oo on the mortgage reserve-account, which - last mentioned - in mutual 

consent with the creditor had been spent in South Africa at 15A Blairgowrie 

Road, 3629 Westville to South Africa. Yet the Claimant according to her 

Solicitors claims not less than £ 50,219.10 according what I condense from their 

papers being related to the “Mortgage Current Account” and £ 19,656.09  - to 

the Barclays PLC statement, 17 March 2020 - on the mortgage, last mentioned 

faithfully served by myself, according to Court order made 25 April 2016. 

 Setting aforementioned in a nutshell the Claimant believes his claim of a total of 

not less than £161,612.05 received at hearing date, already, plus his claim of 

£50,219.10 plus £19,656.09 making £231,487.24 being fair and justifies to claim a 
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repossession order on 9
th

 March 2020. Bare in mind the original amount 

borrowed including the questionable mortgage reserves being spent in South 

Africa with its own mysterious character, had been £ 140,140.oo against the 

demand from the Creditor who appears to be a regulated prime lender, claiming 

via their Solicitors 9th March 2020 of what I comprehend in full and total to 

serve this agreement to their satisfaction not less than £231,487.24. Isn’t that 

more than 60% added on top of the borrowed amount, being paid back already? 

I am stunned Judge Wright ordering repossession against his sensible member 

of staff at this Court, in my absence!  

5. Now I just consider covid-19 being a direct result of neglected climate-change to be 

addressed adequately, having proposed to the claimant Barclays PLC continuously, 

after the Court appearances in 2015 and 2016, having resulted in the Court order 

made 25 April 2016, to change mortgage-condition and to release equity against this 

investment for renewable energy generation, all disregarded or rejected by the 

Claimant and prime lender I commence wondering who should be responsible for all 

this mess and inconvenience I personally as well as every part of the society 

experienced, recently, not just in the UK but world-wide, some having paid with their 

life, already, more certainly to follow this road! Who in goodness is responsible for 

that? Am  I really in default assessing matters before me correctly? 

6. All what is left to say is that since court order 2016 the account being served from 

foreign, cleared funds to the UK and this land & property unequivocally enjoys 

international investment protection the Defendant and Investor to the UK, holding 

dual citizenship, being British/German. 

Many thanks for your attention; further info and details on www.greenpower1wo “financial UK-

effect” 

 

Sincerely Yours     

 

 

 

S. Wolfrum 


